

JOHNSON COUNTY **COMMISSIONERS COURT**

Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1

Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2

Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3

Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS § § § **PROCLAMATION COUNTY OF JOHNSON**

PROCLAMATION DEDICATING THE JOHNSON COUNTY 9-1-1 DISPATCH CENTER AND HONORING DISPATCHERS

- WHEREAS, The work of dispatchers is frequently thankless, sometimes unseen, and rarely recognized for the vital role they play in promoting public safety, keeping law enforcement officers safe, and protecting our community; and
- WHEREAS, Dispatchers are recognized as first responders and represented by the Thin Gold Line; and
- WHEREAS, Dispatchers work in a high-stress, fast-paced environment, making life-anddeath decisions equipped only with a computer and a headset; and
- WHEREAS, Johnson County's citizens owe a debt of gratitude to these "unseen first responders" and we honor them today for the work they do every day and night; and
- WHEREAS, Johnson County has a moral obligation to provide our dispatchers with a safe, secure, and comfortable workplace so they can efficiently serve our community; and
- WHEREAS, Johnson County, by utilizing the Federal ARPA grant, constructed the Johnson County 9-1-1 Dispatch Center with the commitment to provide our dispatchers with the best possible working environment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT We, the members of the Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas, do hereby dedicate the Johnson County 9-1-1 Dispatch Center in honor of the past, present, and future dispatchers who have served, and who continue to serve the citizens of Johnson County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and cause the Seal of Johnson County, Texas to be affixed on this, the 31st day of May, 2024.

Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge

Rick Bailey, Commissioner Pct. 1

Kenny Howell, Commissioner Pct. 2

Mike White, Commissioner Pct. 3

Larry Woolley, Commissioner Pct. 4

ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk

